
2000 MSHSL SECTION 3A BOYS' 5K CHAMPIONSHIP 
Slayton    Oct. 28, 2000 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Murray County Central    49    1   10   11   12   15   53   84   18:15      1:26 
  2   Canby/Minneota/Lincol    78    2    4    9   28   35   52   54   18:27      1:57 
  3   Adrian/Edgerton         110    7    8   23   34   38   40   46   18:52      1:21 
  4   Jackson County Centrl   146    5   18   37   39   47   50   61   19:06      1:38 
  5   Hills Beaver Creek      149    3   14   19   48   65   73        18:52      2:33 
  6   Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin   154   13   16   17   44   64   79   94   19:12      1:19 
  7   Windom                  189    6   27   32   56   68   75   83   19:19      2:04 
  8   Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry   205   24   33   42   43   63   71        19:32        50 
  9   Southwest Christian     214   22   30   41   51   70             19:33      1:06 
 10   Redwood Valley          217   20   31   49   55   62   66   72   19:15      1:03 
 11   Pipestone/Jasper        284   21   25   60   86   92             20:21      3:27 
 12   Yellow Medicine East    309   29   57   67   74   82             20:11      1:48 
 13   B O L D                 342   26   69   78   80   89   93        20:37      2:51 
 14   S S C/S V R L B         343   45   58   76   77   87   90  100   20:32      2:03 
 15   Martin County West      359   36   59   85   88   91   97        20:56      2:43 
 16   Elmore                  469   81   95   96   98   99             23:27      4:28 
 
1. Murray County Central 
    1  Andy Engebretson            17:19   
   10  Paul Platt                  18:27   
   11  Pat Lais                    18:38   
   12  Shawn Meling                18:04   
   15  Nick Bruning                18:45   
   53  Paul Deveraux               19:43   
   84  Nate Wurpts                 21:17   
Time = 1:31:13     Places = 49 
 
2. Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
    2  Kevin Janiszeski            17:27   
    4  Shawn Leibfried             17:48   
    9  Chad Janiszeski             18:19   
   28  Matt Brown                  19:13   
   35  Jeff Kern                   19:24   
   52  Chris Brown                 19:43   
   54  Greg Drietz                 19:49   
Time = 1:32:11     Places = 78 
 
3. Adrian/Edgerton 
    7  Jason Eickhoff              18:07   
    8  Zach Hadler                 18:14   
   23  Paul Honermann              19:06   
   34  Jake Saltfr                 19:23   
   38  Josh Markl                  19:28   
   40  Derek Vastenhout            19:31   
   46  Wade Ulmer                  19:38   
Time = 1:34:18     Places = 110 
 
4. Jackson County Centrl 
    5  Jacob Kocak                 18:01   
   18  Phillip Wohlers             18:53   
   37  John Fretham                19:27   
   39  Steve Strom                 19:29   
   47  Nathan Holt                 19:39   
   50  Jacob Olson                 19:42   
   61  Micah Holt                  19:55   
Time = 1:35:29     Places = 146 
 
5. Hills Beaver Creek 
    3  Brad Haak                   17:32   
   14  Tyler Bush                  18:45   
   19  Lee Jackson                 18:53   
   48  Nathan Fick                 19:04   
   65  Matt Buck                   20:05   
   73  Kall Wiertzema              20:30   
Time = 1:34:19     Places = 149 
 
6. Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin 
   13  Tim Harder                  18:43   
   16  Dave Bucklin                18:48   
   17  Luke Kratovil               18:49   
   44  Craig Peterson              19:35   
   64  Nate Harder                 20:02   
   79  Scott Neufelid              20:54   
   94  Kyle Ott                    22:38   
Time = 1:35:57     Places = 154 
 

7. Windom 
    6  Tony Hoffman                18:04   
   27  Jeff Stuckenbroken          19:12   
   32  David Borsgard              19:19   
   56  Mike Young                  19:51   
   68  Mark Hall                   20:08   
   75  Lucas Temme                 20:45   
   83  Erick Peterson              21:06   
Time = 1:36:34     Places = 189 
 
8. Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   24  Randy Potter                19:09   
   33  Travis Lang                 19:20   
   42  Phil McMullen               19:33   
   43  Ryan Anderson               19:35   
   63  Pat Leopold                 19:59   
   71  Abe Kruger                  20:11   
Time = 1:37:36     Places = 205 
 
9. Southwest Christian 
   22  Reed Mesman                 19:03   
   30  Michael Christians          19:16   
   41  Ethan Mesman                19:33   
   51  Jeremy Van't Hof            19:43   
   70  Wade Kreun                  20:09   
Time = 1:37:44     Places = 214 
 
10. Redwood Valley 
   20  Tyrel Lecy                  18:53   
   31  Mark Anderson               19:17   
   49  Wes Partch                  19:04   
   55  Tim Foy                     19:05   
   62  Aaron Deadell               19:56   
   66  Mark Kaardal                20:06   
   72  Can Sanchez                 20:16   
Time = 1:36:15     Places = 217 
 
11. Pipestone/Jasper 
   21  Andy Schlim                 18:55   
   25  Micah Loren7En              19:11   
   60  Jason Evans                 19:54   
   86  Mark Mickelson              21:23   
   92  Ty Carlson                  22:22   
Time = 1:41:45     Places = 284 
 
12. Yellow Medicine East 
   29  Rory Bird                   19:14   
   57  Jason Ford                  19:52   
   67  Casey Link                  20:07   
   74  Paul Raney                  20:40   
   82  Jose Jimenez                21:02   
Time = 1:40:55     Places = 309 
 
 



13. B O L D 
   26  Adam Kalahar                19:11   
   69  Charlie Burns               20:09   
   78  Cory Marik                  20:48   
   80  Tim Schultz                 20:54   
   89  Jeremy Chandler             22:02   
   93  Tim Fleegel                 22:28   

Time = 1:43:04     Places = 342 
 
14. S S C/S V R L B 
   45  Darren Liepold              19:37   
   58  Eric Clausen                19:52   
   76  Lucas Knutson               20:45   
   77  Adam OniTop 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
 
    1     1  Andy Engebretson            17:19    Murray County Central 
    2     2  Kevin Janiszeski            17:27    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
    3     3  Brad Haak                   17:32    Hills Beaver Creek 
    4     4  Shawn Leibfried             17:48    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
    5     5  Jacob Kocak                 18:01    Jackson County Centrl 
    6     6  Tony Hoffman                18:04    Windom 
    7     7  Jason Eickhoff              18:07    Adrian/Edgerton 
    8     8  Zach Hadler                 18:14    Adrian/Edgerton 
    9     9  Chad Janiszeski             18:19    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
   10    10  Paul Platt                  18:27    Murray County Central 
   11    11  Pat Lais                    18:38    Murray County Central 
   12    12  Shawn Meling                18:04    Murray County Central 
   13    13  Tim Harder                  18:43    Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin 
   14    14  Tyler Bush                  18:45    Hills Beaver Creek 
   15    15  Nick Bruning                18:45    Murray County Central 
   16    16  Dave Bucklin                18:48    Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin 
   17    17  Luke Kratovil               18:49    Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin 
   18    18  Phillip Wohlers             18:53    Jackson County Centrl 
   19    19  Lee Jackson                 18:53    Hills Beaver Creek 
   20    20  Tyrel Lecy                  18:53    Redwood Valley 
   21    21  Andy Schlim                 18:55    Pipestone/Jasper 
   22    22  Reed Mesman                 19:03    Southwest Christian 
   23        Jesse KuitLman              19:03    Luverne 
   24    23  Paul Honermann              19:06    Adrian/Edgerton 
   25    24  Randy Potter                19:09    Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   26    25  Micah Loren7En              19:11    Pipestone/Jasper 
   27    26  Adam Kalahar                19:11    B O L D 
   28    27  Jeff Stuckenbroken          19:12    Windom 
   29    28  Matt Brown                  19:13    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
   30    29  Rory Bird                   19:14    Yellow Medicine East 
   31    30  Michael Christians          19:16    Southwest Christian 
   32    31  Mark Anderson               19:17    Redwood Valley 
   33    32  David Borsgard              19:19    Windom 
   34    33  Travis Lang                 19:20    Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   35    34  Jake Saltfr                 19:23    Adrian/Edgerton 
   36    35  Jeff Kern                   19:24    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
   37    36  Paul Henning                19:26    Martin County West 
   38    37  John Fretham                19:27    Jackson County Centrl 
   39    38  Josh Markl                  19:28    Adrian/Edgerton 
   40    39  Steve Strom                 19:29    Jackson County Centrl 
   41    40  Derek Vastenhout            19:31    Adrian/Edgerton 
   42    41  Ethan Mesman                19:33    Southwest Christian 
   43    42  Phil McMullen               19:33    Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   44    43  Ryan Anderson               19:35    Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   45    44  Craig Peterson              19:35    Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin 
   46    45  Darren Liepold              19:37    S S C/S V R L B 
   47    46  Wade Ulmer                  19:38    Adrian/Edgerton 
   48    47  Nathan Holt                 19:39    Jackson County Centrl 
   49    48  Nathan Fick                 19:04    Hills Beaver Creek 
   50    49  Wes Partch                  19:04    Redwood Valley 
   51    50  Jacob Olson                 19:42    Jackson County Centrl 
   52    51  Jeremy Van't Hof            19:43    Southwest Christian 
   53    52  Chris Brown                 19:43    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
   54    53  Paul Deveraux               19:43    Murray County Central 
   55    54  Greg Drietz                 19:49    Canby/Minneota/Lincol 
   56    55  Tim Foy                     19:05    Redwood Valley 
   57    56  Mike Young                  19:51    Windom 
   58    57  Jason Ford                  19:52    Yellow Medicine East 
   59    58  Eric Clausen                19:52    S S C/S V R L B 
   60    59  Chris Schultz               19:54    Martin County West 
   61    60  Jason Evans                 19:54    Pipestone/Jasper 
   62    61  Micah Holt                  19:55    Jackson County Centrl 
   63    62  Aaron Deadell               19:56    Redwood Valley 
   64    63  Pat Leopold                 19:59    Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   65    64  Nate Harder                 20:02    Mt Lake/Buttrfld/Odin 
   66    65  Matt Buck                   20:05    Hills Beaver Creek 
   67    66  Mark Kaardal                20:06    Redwood Valley 
   68    67  Casey Link                  20:07    Yellow Medicine East 
   69    68  Mark Hall                   20:08    Windom 
   70    69  Charlie Burns               20:09    B O L D 



   71    70  Wade Kreun                  20:09    Southwest Christian 
   72    71  Abe Kruger                  20:11    Sprngfld/Ced Mt/Cmfry 
   73    72  Can Sanchez                 20:16    Redwood Valley 
   74        Ruston Mker                 20:16    Luverne 
   75        Nick Otten                  20:20    Luverne 
   76    73  Kall Wiertzema              20:30    Hills Beaver Creek 
   77    74  Paul Raney                  20:40    Yellow Medicine East 
   78    75  Lucas Temme                 20:45    Windom 
   79    76  Lucas Knutson               20:45    S S C/S V R L B 
   80    77  Adam Oni 
 


